
No. 19-40776

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BELEN GONZALES, INDIVIDUALLY; PEDRO
GONZALES, JR., INDIVIDUALLY; C.G., BY AND
THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS;
D.G.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MATHIS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 2:18-CV-00043.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Frank R. Gonzales
Federal I.D. No. 2551
SBN: 24012709
GONZALES LAW OFFICE
924 Leopard Street
Corpus Christi, Texas 28401
Telephone: (361) 356-1000
Facsimile: (361) 356-1001
gonzaleslawoffice@gmail.com

Jamie Alan Aycock (TX Bar No. 24050241)
Kenneth A. Young (TX Bar No. 24088699)
Kelsee A. Foote (TX Bar No. 24109877)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
609 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 836-3600
Facsimile: (713) 836-3601
jamie.aycock@kirkland.com
kenneth.young@kirkland.com
kelsee.foote@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

No. 19-40776

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit**

BELEN GONZALES, INDIVIDUALLY; PEDRO
GONZALES, JR., INDIVIDUALLY; C.G., BY AND
THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS;
D.G.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATHIS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 2:18-CV-00043

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

BRIEF OF APPELLEES1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS5

 A. *Promesas* can play an integral role in the Roman Catholic faith. 5

 B. C.G. and D.G. adopted and continue to carry out the religious *promesa* made on their behalf since infancy. 6

 C. The school district maintains a hair grooming policy and granted religious exemptions to the boys to allow school attendance from kindergarten to the seventh grade. 7

 D. Starting in seventh grade, the school district deprived the boys of the invaluable opportunities and benefits extracurriculars provide, causing them emotional pain and negatively impacting their future prospects. 9

 E. After the Gonzales family filed suit in state court, the school district removed the case to federal court and moved for summary judgment. 10

 F. The District Court granted preliminary injunctions enjoining the school district from excluding the boys from participation in extracurricular activities based on their religious practice. 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT16

 A. The District Court properly determined the boys have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their TRFRA claim. The school district waived its sovereign immunity from

suit, the only defense it raised in response to the motion for preliminary injunction..... 16

1. The boys’ decision not to cut a lock of their hair is substantially motivated by sincere religious belief.....17
2. The school district substantially burdened the boys’ free exercise of religion by conditioning participation in extracurricular activities on the boys violating sincerely held religious beliefs.20
3. The school district presented no evidence or argument that the burden on the boys’ exercise of religion was justified by a compelling government interest or that the restriction is the least restrictive means available.....24
4. The District Court correctly concluded that sovereign immunity was waived by the school district removing this case to federal court and by the terms of TRFRA because pre-suit notice is not required where an exercise of government authority that substantially burdens the free exercise of religion is imminent and the person is not informed and did not otherwise have knowledge of the school district’s exercise of its authority in time to reasonably provide pre-suit notice.26
 - a. Under *Meyers*, the school district waived immunity to suit when it voluntarily submitted to this Court’s jurisdiction by removing this case to federal court.27
 - i. There exists no sovereign immunity from suit separate from “Eleventh Amendment” immunity. 31
 - ii. The school district’s “governmental immunity” is a derivative extension of Texas’s sovereign immunity from suit. 35
 - b. TRFRA expressly waives the school district’s sovereign immunity from suit because C.G. and D.G. fall within the exception to TRFRA’s notice provision.38

i.	The school district’s exercise of authority substantially burdening C.G.’s and D.G.’s free exercise of religion was imminent.....	40
ii.	The District Court did not clearly err in finding that the Gonzales family was not informed and did not otherwise have knowledge of the school district’s exercise of its authority in time to reasonably provide pre-suit notice.....	41
B.	The boys would suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction due to the continuing substantial burden on their free exercise of religion.	44
CONCLUSION.....		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>611 F.3d 248</u> (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , <u>393 F.3d 559</u> (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , <u>527 U.S. 706</u> (1999).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , <u>675 Fed. Appx. 461</u> (5th Cir. 2017).....	29, 34
<i>Ballew v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , <u>668 F.3d 777</u> (5th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Bank of Lake Tahoe v. Bank of America</i> , <u>318 F.3d 914</u> (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , <u>295 S.W.3d 287</u> (Tex. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carty v. State Office of Risk Mgmt.</i> , <u>733 F.3d 550</u> (5th Cir. 2013)	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , <u>620 F.3d 529</u> (5th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , <u>521 U.S. 507</u> (1997).....	25
<i>City of Hearne, Texas v. Johnson</i> , <u>929 F.3d 298</u> (5th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , <u>353 S.W.3d 128</u> (Tex. 2011)	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , <u>427 U.S. 347</u> (1976).....	47

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....18

Ingraham v. United States,
808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987)35

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents,
535 U.S. 613 (2002).....*passim*

Lubbock County Water Control & Imp. Dist. v. Church & Akin, L.L.C.,
442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014)36

Meyers ex rel. Benzinger v. Texas,
410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Moore v. Brown,
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)39

Morgan v. Plano Independent School District,
724 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)26, 27, 38, 40

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dept. of Crim. Justice,
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)18, 21

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
423 U.S. 1327 (1975).....47

Neinast v. Texas,
217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)31

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), *aff’d*, *O Centro*, 546 U.S.47

Omosegbon v. Wells,
335 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2003)29

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)47

Payne v. Massey,
196 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1946)36

Robinson v. Hunt Cty.,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2017)2

Rosenberg Development Corporation v. Imperial Performing Arts Inc.,
571 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2019)35, 36

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. McKinney,
936 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. 1996)33

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....21

Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Jones,
8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999).....37

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)46

Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....21

Travis Central Appraisal Dist. v. Norman,
342 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2011).....38

United States ex rel. Matthews v. Healthsouth Corp.,
332 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville,
489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016)35, 36

Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor,
106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)34

Wisconsin Dep’t of Corrections v. Schacht,
524 U.S. 381 (1998).....30

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 110.008(b) (West 2019).....32

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ch. 110.....16

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001\(a\)\(1\)](#).....17, 18

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.002\(b\)](#).....21

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.003\(b\)](#).....24

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.005\(a\)](#).....38

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.005\(a\)\(2\)](#).....47

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006\(a\)](#).....26, 38, 39

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006\(b\)](#).....27, 39, 44

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.008\(a\)](#).....38

Other Authorities

Act of May 30, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 399, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 251133

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (Wright and Miller) § 2948.1 (3d ed.).....47

No. 19-40776
